Birmingham Shopping District Agenda
Thursday May 3, 2018 - 8 a.m.

The Community House
380 South Bates Street, Birmingham, MI 48009

The S’lwppmg Distieh

Call to order and Roll Call of Board
Recognition of Visitors
Approval of Minutes for April 5, 2018
Board Member Comments
Reports:
a. Finance Report
b. Executive Director Report — Tighe
c. Committee Reports:
i. Special Events — Astrein
i. Marketing & Advertising — Daskas
iii. Maintenance and Capital Improvements — Quintal
iv. Business Development — Surnow
v. Executive Board Report — Hockman
d. Parking Report — March
e. Chamber Report
f. Community House Report
6. Approval of Vouchers — May
7. Old Business
8. New Business
a. Birmingham Bonus Bucks Phase Two approval
9. Information
a. Retail Activity
b. Announcements
c. Letters, Board Attendance & Monthly Meeting Schedule
10. Public Comments
11. Adjournment

G PRGNS

Birmingham Shopping District Mission Statement
We strive to provide leadership in marketing, advertising and promotion of the Birmingham Shopping District.

We actively work to promote a district that is exciting, clean, safe and pedestrian-friendly and ensure that the
district continues to serve as a center for business, service, social and community activities.

Notice: Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact
the City Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before
the meeting to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algun tipo de ayuda para la participacion en esta sesion publica deben
ponerse en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el nimero (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las
personas con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunién para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual,
auditiva, o de otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964).



City of Birmingham
Birmingham Shopping District Proceeding
Thursday, April 5, 2018 8 a.m.

The Community House
Birmingham, M| 48009

Minutes of the meeting of the Birmingham Shopping District Board held Thursday, April 5, 2018, at
8:03 a.m. in The Community House.

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF BOARD

PRESENT: Astrein, A.-Woods, Daskas, Eid, Fehan, Quintal, Roberts, Solomon, Surnow,
Valentine

ABSENT: Hockman, Pohlod

ALSO PRESENT: Joe Bauman

ADMINISTRATION: Tighe, Brook
2. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS
Ara Darakjian, Austin Morin, David Hohendorf
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION: Motion by Fehan; seconded by Quintal to approve the minutes dated March 1, 2018.

VOTE: Yeas, 10 Nays, 0 Absent, 2
4. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
Valentine let everyone know that the Old Woodward Reconstruction Project is off to a good start.
There was a successful kick-off event last week and the contractor is making good progress. For
more updates, he reminded board members that they can sign-up for emailed updates if they haven't
already done so.
5. REPORTS

a. FINANCE REPORT - TIGHE
Revenue & Expense sheet shows that we are 2/3 of the way through the fiscal year and have spent under
60% of our budget, which is a healthy position.
The Balance sheet also shows us in a healthy position with a balance of $857,796. Cash flow at eight
months is higher than anticipated due to being judicious about spending. With assessments being paid
during January and February this is typically the highest point in the year.
b. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT - TIGHE

Tighe thanked those board members who were able to attend the Construction Kick-Off Celebration
and thanked the Special Events Committee for suggesting it be an afternoon family touch-a-truck

event. Tighe estimated 150-200 people were in attendance. She said that so far feedback from
merchants regarding construction and the communication of information has been positive.
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c. COMMITTEE REPORTS:

SPECIAL EVENTS - ASTREIN

Astrein gave a brief overview of the Birmingham Bonus Bucks program that will be running April 9" — July
15". Shoppers are eligible to receive $20 of Birmingham Bonus Bucks for each $100 spent at a BSD retailer
or $200 spent at a BSD restaurant up to a maximum of $100 per person per month.

Applications are currently being received for the Birmingham Construction Art Contest to decorate the
construction barricades. Currently, approximately 15 have been received. Another eblast is scheduled to
promote this contest again.

The committee is also exploring a possible mid-construction event, maybe a Chocolate Walk.

The committee unanimously confirmed the date for Day on the Town - Saturday, July 28",

MARKETING & ADVERTISING - DASKAS

Daskas said that edits for the next Birmingham Magazine are underway and the new website will be live
soon.

Advertisements will be placed in Detroit Business and Detroit Home.
MAINTENANCE/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - QUINTAL

The committee selected In House Valet to handle valet parking during construction. This company
already works in Birmingham which gave the committee an extra level of comfort.

There will be 45 fewer hanging baskets this summer due to construction and the committee decided to
no longer have 20 baskets on the north end of town due to tree growth and the fact that it has become
difficult to see the baskets.

Different bulb options are being discussed for the lights on Merrill.

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT - SURNOW

Surnow said that the committee is working to revamp some initiatives in an effort to have a consistent and
fair framework. This will apply to tenant recruitment as well as to retention. It is important that everyone is

treated fairly and that information is protected.

The committee is working to develop a template for a standard marketing package and would like all
vacancies to be shown on the BSD website.

Buxton offers LSMX and the committee would like to see more retailers using it. They are working with a
retailer to do a demo.

The committee is planning to meet on a regular basis and will work to reach out to property owners to let
them know that we are providing a resource to them.

Fehan commented that this is a giant step forward and suggested that if we can make it easy for property
owners and they put a little effort into it, they will then buy-in.

(2]
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Daskas asked if Buxton has provided list of 20 prospects yet. Tighe said that they are in the process of
vetting the contacts. Tighe will be going to Las Vegas where she will be meeting with these prospects.

EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT
There was no Executive Board Report
d. PARKING REPORT

Astrein explained that the BSD has put money and resources in to keeping parking running smoothly,
especially during construction.

Valentine shared that the City is asking monthly parkers to move up in the structure to leave the first level
and lower levels open to short term (three hours or less) parkers. Valet assist will be available on the roof
and will open up 250 spaces. Signage will direct permit parkers to upper levels.

Although over 100 spaces will be lost during construction, the gained spaces with valet assist on the roof
allow for a net increase of parking spaces.

The Parking Advisory Committee is proposing to City Commission that all structure parking be free on
Saturdays during construction. They are also looking to rent the lot at Maple and Woodward to allow for 150
additional spaces for permit parking.

May and December tend to be peak months for parking so they are trying to make things as convenient as
possible for people to visit Birmingham.

Tighe shared that 200 cars used valet in the first week of construction and that this is a slow week because of
Spring Break.

Daskas commented that she has been promoting the construction valet in all of the emails that she sends her
customers.

Ara Darakjian said that he was pleased to hear this information and thinks that it is important for updates like
this to go out to all Birmingham retailers. He said that the perception is that the City is not doing anything to
help with parking and it would make a difference in coffee shop conversation if people had more information.

Valentine acknowledged that there is not a quick fix to this problem, but it is an ongoing process and the
hiring of a consultant should help thing continue to progress. Once plans have been approved they will work
to share the message with the community.

Darakjian asked for maps to be distributed. Tighe shared that they have been ordered and will be delivered to
retailers in the next few days.

e. CHAMBER REPORT
Bauman reported that his team is working on the Village Fair and its pre-party. He explained that they have
plans in place to properly take care of parking during the pre-party. Valentine reminded him that if United

Shore doesn't follow the recommendations, the options for them next year may be limited.

Bauman shared that the Chamber has a social media campaign planned for the construction period and that
there are two cash mobs scheduled with member businesses. One will be in May and one will be in June.
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They will also be encouraging businesses to offer a special discount during the Village Fair to those
individuals who show their Fair wristband when they shop. And, Bauman said that the Chamber would like to
play a role in an end of caonstruction celebration.

f. COMMUNITY HOUSE REPORT

There was no report from The Community House.

6. APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS

MOTION: Motion by Fehan, seconded by Quintal to approve the vouchers, as submitted, dated
March 1, 2018.

VOTE: Yeas, 10 Nays, 0 Absent, 2
7. OLD BUSINESS
There was none.
8. NEW BUSINESS

a. BSD Committee Membership
Valentine reminded the board that last month there was a concern regarding Bob Gibbs being on the
Business Development Committee. He was approved by the board. After the board meeting, Valentine, Tighe
and Hoffman met with Gibbs. He understood the concern and withdrew from the Business Development

Committee. He has now applied to be a member of the Maintenance/Capital Improvements Committee.

MOTION: Motion by Daskas, seconded by Quintal to table the approval of Bob Gibbs as a committee
member until next month’'s meeting.

VOTE: Yeas, 10 Nays, 0 Absent, 2

b. Approval of Valet Parking Services During Old Woodward Construction

MOTION: Motion by Daskas, seconded by Fehan to approve contract for valet parking services during
Old Woodward construction

VOTE: Yeas, 10 Nays, 0 Absent, 2

9. INFORMATION
a. Retail Activity
b. Announcements
c. Letters, Board Attendance & Monthly Meeting Schedule

10. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Hohendorf reminded the group that Downtown Publications is offering BSD merchants advertising at half
price during construction. They are also sponsoring a drawing for shoppers with prizes like Delta gift
cards. He also suggested holding a Fashion Night Out during construction.
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11. ADJOURNMENT -9 A.M.

Respectfully submitted,
Jaimi Brook (back-up notes on file)
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@

727.0000
729.0000
801.0200
802.0100
811.0000
933.0200
851.0000
955.0100
955.0300
955.0400
962.0000
942.0000
957.0400
944.0000

829.0100
935.0200
901.0400
901.0500
903.0000
909.0000
904.0000
829.0200

DESCRIPTION

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE

CASH RECEIPTS:
Special Assessments
Interest Income
Special Event Revenue

Sub-total cash receipts

CASH DISBURSEMENTS:

PRINCIPAL SHOPPING DISTRICT
CASH FLOW

FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2018

OFFICE DISBURSEMENTS

PSD Personnel Costs
Postage

Supplies

Legal

Audit

Other Contractual Service

Equipment Maintenance
Telephone

Training

Memberships & Dues

Conferences & Workshops

Miscellaneous

Computer Equipment Rental

Liability Insurance
Building Rent

Sub-total Office Disbursements

PROGRAM DISBURSEMENTS

DPS Downtown Maintenance
Promotion Personnel Costs

Snow Removal
Maintenance PSD
Marketing & Advertising
Public Relations

Tenant Recruitment
Special Events

PSD Magazine

Web Site Maintenance

Sub-total Program Disbursements

Total Disbursements

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN
CASH BALANCE

ENDING CASH BALANCE

PROJECTED ACTUAL
$ 803,202 $ 873,000
9,470 3,502
500 897
10,280 1,224
20,250 5,623
29,520 32,269
280 52
250 141
5,010 2,700
300 -
130 101
- 81
1,414 1,414
375 375
1,000 1,000
38,279 38,133
- 12,690 9,907
3,530 4,586
15,400 10,796
10,000 435
4,800 11,446
B 282
5,000 -
2,020 595
1,500 169
54,940 38,216
93,219 76,349
(72,969) (70,726)
$ 730,233 $ 802,274

VARIANCE

$ 69,798

(5,968)
397

(9,056)

(14,627)

(2,749)
228
109

2,310

300
29

2,783
(1,056)
4,604
9,565
(6,646)

(282)
5,000
1,425

1,331
16,724

16,870

2,243

$ 72,041



PRINCIPAL SHOPPING DISTRICT
ACTUAL CASH FLOW
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 2018

DESCRIPTION PROJECTED ACTUAL VARIANCE

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE $ 634,789 $ 634,789 $ -

CASH RECEIPTS:

Special Assessments 912,370 876,045 (36,325)

Interest Income 2,750 3,915 1,165

Special Event Revenue 158,720 150,933 (7,787)
Sub-total cash receipts 1,073,840 1,030,893 (42,947)

CASH DISBURSEMENTS:
OFFICE DISBURSEMENTS

PSD Personnel Costs 196,860 197,548 (688)
727.0000 Postage 1,600 - 1,600
729.0000 Supplies 2,660 2,679 (19)
801.0200 Legal 2,250 2,699 (449)
802.0100 Audit 730 710 20
811.0000 Other Contractual Service 21,730 22,680 (950)
933.0200 Equipment Maintenance 900 674 226
851.0000 Telephone 1,170 606 564
955.0100 Training 375 912 (537)
955.0300 Memberships & Dues 960 1,747 (787)
955.0400 Conferences & Workshops 1,850 2,654 (804)
962.0000 Miscellaneous - 4,255 (4,255)
942.0000 Computer Equipment Rental 12,726 12,726 -
957.0400 Liability Insurance 3,375 3,375 -
944.0000 Building Rent 9,000 9,000 -

Sub-total Office Disbursements 256,186 262,265 (6,079)

PROGRAM DISBURSEMENTS

DPS Downtown Maintenance 133,410 90,467 42,943

Promotion Personnel Costs 23,640 30,464 (6,824)
829.0100 Snow Removal 59,000 39,047 19,953
935.0200 Maintenance PSD 61,410 22,633 38,777
901.0400 Marketing & Advertising 136,400 112,802 23,598
901.0500 Public Relations 7,000 6,236 764
903.0000 Tenant Recruitment 49,000 71,401 (22,401)
909.0000 Special Events 186,850 172,256 14,594
904.0000 PSD Magazine 62,000 53,868 8,132
829.0200 Web Site Maintenance 3,500 1,969 1,531

Sub-total Program Disbursements 722,210 601,143 121,067
Total Disbursements 978,396 863,408 114,988

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN
CASH BALANCE 95,444 167,485 72,041

ENDING CASH BALANCE $ 730,233 $ 802,274 $ 72,041
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04/12/2018 02:33 PM BALANCE SHEET Page: 1/1

User: MGerber Period Ending 03/31/2018
DB: Birmingham

Fund 247 ?RINCIPAL SHOPPING DISTRICT

GL Number Description Balance

#x¥ Asgels Fak

247-000.000-004.0000 PETTY CASH 475.00
247-000.000-005.0000 CASH AND INVESTMENTS 802,273.66
247-000.000-028.0000 MISCELLANEOQUS 32,843.72
247-000.000-028.9999 ALLOW FOR DOUBTFUL ACCTS. {1,613.723
247-000.000-045.0870 PSD SPEC ASSESS 17-18 A/R #870 78,524.98
247-000.000-048.0869 PSD DELQ SPEC ASSESS 2016-2017 A/F 9,825.14

Total Assets 922,328.78

**x Liabilities ***

247-000.000-200.0000 SUSPENSE ACCOUNT 180.54
247-000.000-202.0000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 28,641.70
247-000.000-367.0300 DEFER. INFLOWS - MISCELLANEQUS INV 3,184.00
247-000.000-367.0700 DEFER. INFLOWS - SPECIAL ASSESSMER 78,524.98
247-000.000-367.0800 DEFER. INFLOWS - DELQ SPECIAL ASSE 9,825.14

Total Liabilities 125,356.36

*** pPund Balance ***

247-000.000-3%91.0000 RETAINED EARNINGS 649,330.33
Total Fund Balance 649,330.33
Beginning Fund Balance 649,330.33
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 147,642.09
Ending Fund Balance 796,972 .42

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 922,328.78



Special Events Committee Meeting
Friday, April 13, 8:30 a.m.

Members: A-Woods, Astrein, Fehan, Kay, Pavlack,
Poholod and Solomon

Staff: tighe, Brook, Yerks

1. Welcome and Introductions
PRESENT: Astrein, Kay, Pavlack and Pohlod
ADMINISTRATION: Tighe, Brook

2. Construction
e Birmingham Bonus Bucks Update
= The program is off to a great start with many more BBBs being claimed than
anticipated — well over 100 in the first week.

e Birmingham Construction Art Contest Update
= Over 100 barricade panels have been assigned to artists and merchants to be
decorated.
= Painting of the barricades will begin on April 25™.

¢ Mid-Construction Event

* |deas discussed included Fashion Night Out, Chocolate Walk, Art Hop and
Where's Wally.

* The committee thinks that it would be best to wait until next month to see how
construction is going and how BBBs are being received before making a
decision on whether or not to do another event and what it would be.

* The idea of transferring funds from a mid-construction event to possibly funding
more BBBs was proposed.

3. Upcoming Events
¢ Day on the Town
= All in attendance agreed that having music at DOTT is important but it is not
necessary (or beneficial) to have live entertainment — DJs would be preferred.

e Santa plan
= Four gentlemen have been secured to be Santa for the 2018 season. They will
be paid $100 per hour — a significant savings from last year's $185 per hour.

UPCOMING EVENTS:
May 6 — Farmers Market Opening Day

June 22 - Movie Night - Sing

NEXT MEETING: Friday, May 11, 2018 at 8:30 AM



Marketing & Advertising Committee Meeting

No meeting was held in April.

Members: Benkert, Champagne, C. Daskas, K. Daskas, Eid,
Kay, and Lundberg

 BIRMINGHAM

Staff: Tighe, Gamboa

The Soring Dt

1. Birmingham Magazine — Spring/Summer Edition
o Marketing Committee members and BSD staff members recently reviewed and approved the
final draft of the Spring/Summer Birmingham Magazine. This edition will feature jackets,
sunglasses, trending hair treatments, tropical items and more. The magazine will be out in

early May.

2. BSD Website Design Refresh
* The BSD launched an updated website in April. The design refresh offers a whole new look
and feel with updated functionality, increased ease of use, large panning images of downtown
Birmingham and more. View the updated site at www.ALLINBirmingham.com.

NEXT MEETING: Thursday, May 10, 2018, 8:30 AM



Maintenance/Capital Improvement Committee
No meeting was held in April

Members: Fehan, Pohlod, Quintal, Roberts

Staff: Jurek, Laird, Wood

RMINGHAN.
The Shepping Disbict

1. Old Woodward Construction Valet RFP
e The BSD staff and committee continue to monitor the operation of the Valet Parking
contract. The valet contractor is parking over 700 cars per week and the Hamilton Row
stand is three times as busy as the other stands.

NEXT MEETING: Tuesday, May 8, 2018 at 8 AM



Business Development Committee Meeting
April 18, 2018 at 8:30 AM

Members: Hockman, Quintal, Surnow

IRMINGHAM Staff: Tighe

The Shopping Distict

1. Welcome and Introductions
PRESENT: Hockman, Quintal, Surnow
ABSENT: none
ADMINISTRATION: Tighe

2. Tenant recruitment process
a. Committee reviewed tenant recruitment SOP and also suggested developing an
existing business SOP
b. The current available property listing report was discussed. The group made
suggestions on how to improve the report and suggested items to add to the report
such as floor plans, site plan pictures, etc.
c. The group discussed ways to enhance the website with property information.

3. Pipeline report ,
a. The committee developed ideas on what the initial report to the BSD board should
contain.

4. Retention and growth
a. LSMX update — the committee is looking at ways to encourage merchants to use the
LSMX tool
b. Merchant meetings — this is a great forum to keep merchants up to date on what is
going on in the district and also present on important business topics.

5. Buxton Presentation
a. Buxton briefly presented on its accomplishments thus far and what to anticipate in the
next few months.

NEXT MEETING: Friday, May 17, 2018 at 8:30 AM
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Retail Recruitment Activity Report May 2018

Tenant/Project Name Date Time Result Regarding Record Manager
Bookstore[OPP] 2/28/2018 5:00 PM  E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Bookstore[OPP] 4/9/2018  12:27 PM Call Completed initial cold call Ingrid Tighe
Bookstore[OPP] 4/9/2018 12:51 PM E-mail Sent follow up email to initial cold call Ingrid Tighe
Children's apparel[OPP] 4/23/2018 10:30 AM Meeting Held call with Buxton - Buxton to make warm intro to Children's apparel POC Ingrid Tighe
Electronics 1[{OPP] 4/11/2018 1:50 PM  Call Completed initial cold call to POC Ingrid Tighe
Electronics 1[OPP] 3/2/2018 11:22 AM Call Completed initial email intro to POC Ingrid Tighe
Eveglass 1[OPP] 3/9/2018 5:17 PM  E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Eveglass 1[OPP] 4/12/2018 4:13PM  Call Completed follow up call made Ingrid Tighe
Furniture[OPP] 2/28/2018 11:41 AM E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Furniture[OPP] 4/9/2018  12:45 PM Call Completed follow up call to initial email made Ingrid Tighe
Furniture[OPP] 3/13/2018 3:30PM  Call Completed follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Luxury fashion accessories 1[OPP] 4/12/2018 3:26 PM  Call Completed initial Cold call Ingrid Tighe
Men's apparel 1[OPP] 3/8/2018 8:30 AM  Call Completed email received - retailer not interested in this market at this time Ingrid Tighe
Men's apparel 1[OPP) 3/5/2018 2:00 PM  E-mail Sent follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Men's Apparel 2[OPP] 4/11/2018 3:41PM  Call Completed initial intro call made Ingrid Tighe
Men's apparel 3[OPP] 4/12/2018 3:32PM  E-mail Sent follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Men's apparel 3[OPP] 4/12/2018 3:38PM  Call Completed follow up phone call to intro email made Ingrid Tighe
Men's apparel 3[OPP] 3/13/2018 10:30 AM E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Men's apparel 4[OPP] 4/9/2018  12:49 PM E-mail Sent follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Men's apparel 4[CPP] 3/2/2018  11:27 AM E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Men's apparel 4[OPP] 4/9/2018 2:00 PM  Call Completed follow up call to email Ingrid Tighe
Men's Shoes 1[OPP] 4/11/2018 2:19PM  Call Completed follow up call - interested in ICSC meeting Ingrid Tighe
Men's Shoes 1[OPP] 4/16/2018 12:16 PM  E-mail Sent follow up email - ICSC meeting Ingrid Tighe
Men's Shoes 1[OPP] 3/2/2018  7:30 AM  E-mail Sent intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Qutdoor clothing 1[OPP] 3/2/2018 2:30PM  E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Qutdoor clothing 1[OPP] 4/11/2018 2:37 PM  E-mail Sent follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Outdoor clothing 1[{OPP] 4/16/2018 12:15PM E-mail Sent follow up email sent to coordinate meeting Ingrid Tighe
Outdoor clothing 2[OPP] 4/12/2018 4:00PM  Call Completed follow up call Ingrid Tighe
Outdoor clothing 2[OPP] 4/16/2018 12:17 PM Call Completed sent follow up email requesting a call Ingrid Tighe
Outdoor clothing 2[OPP] 4/12/2018 3:30PM  E-mail Sent follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Outdoor clothing 2[OPP] 4/13/2018 12:25PM E-mail Sent follow up email to coordinate meeting sent Ingrid Tighe
Outdoor clothing 2[OPP] 4/25/2018 9:02 AM  Opportunity Stage  Field changed Ingrid Tighe
Outdoor clothing 2[OPP] 3/13/2018 9:02 AM  E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Shoes 1[{OPP] 3/6/2018 4:30PM  Call Completed initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Shoes 1{OPP] 4/11/2018 3:35PM  Call Completed follow up call to initial email sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's Apparel 1[OPP] 3/13/2018 9:00 AM  Call Completed follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's Apparel 1[OPP] 2/28/2018 12:36 PM E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's Apparel 1[OPP] 4/9/2018 12:11PM Call Completed follow up call to initial email sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's apparel 2[OPP] 4/9/2018 8:00 AM  E-mail Sent follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's apparel 2[OPP] 3/2/2018  10:00 AM E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's apparel 3[OPP] 3/13/2018 12:43PM E-mail Sent Initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's apparel 3[OPP] 4/12/2018 4:06 PM  Call Completed Follow up call to set up meeting Ingrid Tighe
Women's apparel 3[0PP] 4/23/2018 11:46 AM E-mail Sent Follow up and trunk show Ingrid Tighe
Women's apparel 3[OPP] 4/18/2018 11:48 AM Call Completed Meeting with Buxton and retailer Ingrid Tighe
Women's apparel 4[OPP] 4/16/2018 10:00 AM Call Completed call with Buxton to discuss retailer Ingrid Tighe
Women's Athletic Apparel 1[OPP] 4/11/2018 1:56 PM  Call Completed follow up call to email intro Ingrid Tighe
Women's Athletic Apparel 1[OPP] 3/2/2018  4:30PM  E-mail Sent initial email intro sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's jewelry 1[OPP] 3/2/2018 3:00PM  E-mail Sent initial email intro sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's jewelry 1[OPP] 4/11/2018 2:07PM  E-mail Sent follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's jewelry 1[OPP] 4/26/2018 4:10PM  E-mail Sent pursuit package and franchise info sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's jewelry 1[OPP] 4/23/2018 1:00PM  Meeting Held First meeting Ingrid Tighe
Women's jewelry 1[OPP] 4/12/2018 9:30 AM  Call Completed call to set up meeting Ingrid Tighe
Women's jewelry 2[OPP] 4/11/2018 2:29PM  E-mail Sent follow up email sent Ingrid Tighe
Women's jewelry 2[OPP] 4/16/2018 12:02 PM Call Completed meeting with retailer Ingrid Tighe
Women's jewelry 2[OPP] 3/2/2018 5:00PM  E-mail Sent initial intro email sent Ingrid Tighe
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Birmingham Principal Shopping District Board
Voucher List For: 05032018

Barly
Release

Vendor

Description

Account

Amount

ART/DESIGN GROUP LTD

ART LOFT

BEIER HOWLETT P.C.

C & G PUBLISHING
INC.

CHRISTINA MORGAN
DETROIT METRO
CONVENTION & VISITOR
DOWNTOWN
PUBLICATICNS INC
DRUM DANCER RECORDS
INC

EVEREVE

LOGICAL SOLUTIONS
ENTERPRISE INC
MICHIGAN .COM

NICK 'S MAINTENANCE
SERVICE

OFFICE DEPOT INC

RACHEL WINER

SP+ CORPORATION
UTEC

WJIBK

LAURIE BLUME

IN-HOUSE VALET INC

IN-HOUSE VALET INC

ARTWORK FOR CONSTRUCTION,
BFM & ARTLOFT PLAQUE

BONUS BUCK REIMBURSEMENT

MISC LEGAIL FEES

FARMERS MARKET ADVERTISING

PERFORMANCE AT BFM 5-13-18

MEMBERSHIP 6/1/18 -
5/31/19

FARMERS MARKET &
CONSTRUCTION ADVERTISING

PERFORMANCE AT BFM 5-27-18

BONUS BUCKS REIMBURSEMENT

PRINTING OF BBB & MAP
POSTCARDS

GENERAL & CONSTRUCTION
ADVERTISING

APRTI SNOW CLEARING

MISC QOFFICE SUPPLIES

APRIL 11 - MAY 11 SOCIAL

MEDIA
EMPLOYEE PARKING

QUARTERLY CONTRACT 12-26-

17 TC 3-25-18

DIGITAL CAMPAIGN FOR
CONSTRUCTION

FARMERS MARKET POSTER

CONSTRUCTION VALET
SERVICES APRIL 2-8

CONSTRUCTION VALET APRIL 9

-15

MARKETING & ADVERTISING

SPECIAL EVENTS

OTHER LEGAL
MARKETING & ADVERTISING

SPECIAL EVENTS

MEMBERSHIP & DUES

MARKETING & ADVERTISING

SPECIAL EVENTS

SPECIAL EVENTS

MARKETING & ADVERTISING

MARKETING & ADVERTISING

SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACT

OPERATING SUPPLIES

MARKETING & ADVERTISING

OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVI

EQUIPMENT MA INTENANCE

MARKETING & ADVERTISING

MARKETING & ADVERTISING

OTHER CONTRACTUAL
SERVICE

OTHER CONTRACTUAL
SERVICE

3,843.

80

304.
386.

200.

375,

528

200

140.

898

936.

9,416.

42 .

850

100

176.

1,000.

400.

6,188

6,987.

50

.00

98
40

00

00

.00

.00

00

.00

01

00

88

.00

.00

52

00

00

.00

00



Birmingham Principal Shopping District Board
Voucher List For: 05032018

Early Vendor Description Account Amount

Release

Total: $ . 33,052..29
Journal Entries

Survey Monkey S 252.00
Petty Cash — cupcakes for construction kick off & paper for BBB's 69.80
Petty Cash — Ellen’s bday treats 35.00
Sam’s Club - 2 canopies for Farmers Market 399.96
istockphoto.com - stock photos for marketing 520.00
Facebook boost for valet and BBB’s 600.00
Home Depot — 2 x 4’s for construction zone banners 39.68
Sam’s Club — Tent 313.82

Total S 2,230.26

TOTAL VOUCHERS & JOURNAL ENTRIES S 35,282.55

*Items marked with an asterisk were submitted in advance and prior to board approval

Board Chair

— o — — — — — —



The Shopping Diistiict MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 3, 2018

TO: Birmingham Shopping District Board of Directors

FROM: Executive Director, Ingrid Tighe

SUBJECT: New Business Item 8 A Birmingham Bonus Bucks Phase Two
Approval

The Birmingham Bonus Bucks program has been so successful that the promotion
maximum of $20,000 has been reached within three weeks. Rather than eliminate the
program altogether, the BSD Special Events committee recommends allocating $10,000
from its Special Events committee budget to provide additional funding toward Phase
Two of the Birmingham Bonus Bucks promotion. Due to the Special Events committee
cutting its costs for the annual Santa Claus contract by 50% (saving $5,000) and
electing to forego a mid-construction event in support of the Birmingham Bonus Bucks,
the Special Events committee is able to financially support this initiative without any
negative impact to its overall budget.

Suggested Action- New Business Item 8 A:
To approve the BSD Special Events Committee recommendation to allocate

$10,000 of its budget to the Birmingham Bonus Bucks Phase Two promotion,
pending final staff review and final revisions if required.



Birmingham Bonus Bucks Phase Two
Shopper Information

- $10 in Birmingham Bonus Bucks will be awarded to shoppers for every $100 in purchases at BSD shops
and boutiques, and for every $200 spent at BSD restaurants. A restaurant is defined as any BSD business
that serves food and beverages. Groceries, tax and tip do not qualify.

- Birmingham Bonus Bucks must be redeemed in person for their full $10 value (no change will be given)
during one purchase at a participating BSD business by July 25, 2018.

- Individuals are eligible to earn a maximum of $50 in Birmingham Bonus Bucks each month during the
promotional period. Monies from submitted receipts may not be applied or carried over for future BBBs.

- Shoppers may download the Birmingham Bonus Bucks Submission Form at the BSD website. Shoppers
will submit their contact information, the name of the store(s)/restaurants, dollars spent and upload a
photo of their receipts. The BSD will issue Birmingham Bonus Bucks and mail them (via USPS) to the
shopper. Authentic Birmingham Bonus Bucks will be numbered and embossed.

- Purchases made while redeeming Birmingham Bonus Bucks will not count toward earning more
Birmingham Bonus Bucks.

- Online submissions of receipts must be received no later than July 16, 2018 in order for Birmingham
Bonus Bucks to be mailed to the recipient.

- Individuals must apply for BBBs for themselves and not on behalf of others.

- Exclusions include: groceries, tax, tip, movies, memberships, fitness clubs, packaged alcohol, tobacco,
pharmaceuticals, hair salons, services, medical and dental expenses, and hotel stays.

- The BSD has the right to deny a claim or request further information on a transaction, as necessary.

Information for Merchants

- $10 in Birmingham Bonus Bucks will be awarded to shoppers for every $100 in purchases at BSD shops
and boutiques, and for every $200 spent at BSD restaurants until the promotion maximum has been
reached. A restaurant is defined as any BSD business that serves food and beverages.

- When you receive Birmingham Bonus Bucks, immediately write your store name and date on each BBB.
Please note customers will be submitting Birmingham Bonus Bucks from both the initial program and
from phase two. Blue BBBs have a $20 value and yellow BBBs have a $10 value.

- Birmingham Bonus Bucks will be numbered and embossed — they should only be redeemed by
merchants if they have the proper markings on them. Please note all Birmingham Bonus Bucks expire on
July 25, 2018.



- Merchants should direct shoppers to www.ALLINBirmingham.com/BBB for details about how to
receive their BBBs.

- Third parties may not file receipts on behalf of customers.
- BBBs will only be distributed directly to customers either in person or by mail.
- Employees may not earn or use BBBs at the store at which they are employed.

- Merchants will bring collected BBBs to the BSD office. The BSD will record the number of BBBs
redeemed at each store and will process reimbursement checks monthly.

- Birmingham Bonus Bucks must be turned in to the BSD office by August 15th for reimbursement — NO
EXCEPTIONS.
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Birmingham Shopping
District 151 Martin Street
Birmingham, Ml 48009

TE H 248-530-1200
P g
The Shopping Distiiet

BSD COMMITTEES
MONTHLY MEETING SCHEDULE

MAY 2018
BSD BOARD THURSDAY 5/3 @ 8 A.M. - COMMUNITY HOUSE
MAINTENANCE/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TUESDAY 5/8 @ 8 A.M. — CITY HALL
MARKETING/ADVERTISING THURSDAY 5/10 @8:30 A.M. - CITY HALL
SPECIAL EVENTS FRIDAY 5/11 @ 8:30 A.M. — CITY HALL
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT FRIDAY 5/17 @ 8:30 A.M. — CITY HALL
EXECUTIVE MONDAY 5/2 @ 8 A.M. - CITY HALL

NOTE: City Hall meeting location is second floor conference room 202-203.

Notice: Individuals requiring accommodations, such as interpreter services, for effective participation in this meeting
should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (248) 530-1880 at least one day in advance of the public meeting.

Las personas que requieren alojamiento, tales como servicios de interpretacion, la participacién efectiva en esta reunion
deben ponerse en contacto con la Oficina del Secretario Municipal al (248) 530-1880 por lo menos el dia antes de la
reunion publica. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964).



